EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES	
Third Regular Session	

22 JAN 24 P12:46

### SENATE

RUCE . . . Du

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 501

Re: House Bill No. 9803

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 9803 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Emmanuel "Manny" D. Pacquiao

### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Public Works to which was referred **House Bill No. 9803**, introduced by Representatives Chatto and Madrona, entitled:

#### "AN ACT

NAMING THE ROAD LEADING TO THE BOHOL-PANGLAO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, STRETCHING FROM BARANGAY LOURDES UP TO BARANGAY TAWALA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF PANGLAO, PROVINCE OF BOHOL, AS GOVERNOR CONSTANCIO CHATTO TORRALBA ROAD"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 9803, be approved without amendment.

## Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

SEN. EMMANUEL "MANNY" D. PACQUIAO

Vice-Chairpersons

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR.

SEN. SONNY ANGARA

Members 5

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON

LITO" M. LAPID

**SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA** 

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N.

**TOLENTINO** 

SEN. JOEL VILLANUEVA

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO

### SEN. LEILA M. DE LIMA

### SEN. FRANCIS "KIKO" N. PANGILINAN

Ex Officio Members

SEN. RALPH G. RECTO President ro-Tempore

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI
Majority Leader

SEN, FRANKLIN M. DRILON inority Leader

**HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III** 

Senate President

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 9803

By Representatives Chatto and Madrona, per Committee Report No. 1073

### AN ACT

NAMING THE ROAD LEADING TO THE BOHOL-PANGLAO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, STRETCHING FROM BARANGAY LOURDES UP TO BARANGAY TAWALA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF PANGLAO, PROVINCE OF BOHOL, AS GOVERNOR CONSTANCIO CHATTO TORRALBA ROAD

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 SECTION 1. The road leading to the Bohol-Panglao International Airport, stretching from
- 2 Barangay Lourdes up to Barangay Tawala in the Municipality of Panglao, Province of Bohol,
- 3 comprising a total distance of 3.68 kilometers, is hereby named as Governor Constancio Chatto
- 4 Torralba Road.
- 5 SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways shall issue the necessary rules, orders,
- and circulars to implement the provisions of this Act within sixty (60) days from its effectivity.
- 7 SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette
- 8 or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,